
AMENDMENT NO. 1  
TO AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL SERVICES 

 

NOSSAMAN LLP 
 

This Amendment No. 1 to Legal Services Agreement (“Amendment No. 1”) is made and 
entered into as of May 12, 2020 by and between the City of Lake Elsinore (“City), a municipal 
corporation, and Nossaman LLP, a California limited liability partnership (“Special Counsel”).  

RECITALS 

A. City and Special Counsel entered into that certain Legal Services Agreement 
dated as of August 20, 2018 (the “Original Agreement”) for legal services in connection with 
state and federal environmental permitting and the formulation of the Back Basin Biological 
Compliance (B3) Program to address natural resource regulatory issues within the Lake 
Elsinore Back Basin.  Except as otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms used herein shall 
have the meanings set forth for such terms in the Original Agreement. 

B. The Original Agreement provided for compensation to Special Counsel in an 
original amount not to exceed Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30,000) without additional written 
authorization from the City. 

C. The parties now desire to increase the compensation in an amount not to exceed 
Sixty Thousand Dollars ($60,000) to provide for continued legal services in connection with the 
formulation of the B3 Program.  

D. The Original Agreement and this Amendment No. 1 shall collectively be referred 
to as the “Agreement.” 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth 
herein, City and Special Counsel agree as follows: 

1. The Original Agreement is amended to increase Special Counsel’s 
compensation for legal services in an amount not to exceed an additional Sixty Thousand 
Dollars ($60,000) for an aggregate maximum compensation under the Agreement not to exceed 
Ninety Thousand ($90,000) without additional written authorization from the City.   

 
2. Except for the changes specifically set forth herein, all other terms and 

conditions of the Original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment No. 1 as of the day and 
year first set forth above.  
 

“CITY” 

CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE, a municipal 
corporation 

 

      
Grant Yates, City Manager 

 

“SPECIAL COUNSEL” 

NOSSAMAN LLP 
 

 

      
By: ___________________________ 



2 
 

 

 

ATTEST: 
 
 
      
Candice Alvarez, MMC, City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
      
Barbara Leibold, City Attorney 
 
 

 

 


